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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 
 
 
To the Board of Directors of 
  Northwestern State University Foundation, Inc. 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Northwestern State University Foundation 
(a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2025, and the 
related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related 
notes to the financial statements. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of the Northwestern State University Foundation as of June 30, 2025, and the changes in its net 
assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America, and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are 
further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our 
report. We are required to be independent of the Northwestern State University Foundation and to meet our 
other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements related to our audit. We 
believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinion. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation 
of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Foundation’s ability to continue 
as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.  
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Auditors’ Responsibility for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that includes our 
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not 
a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and 
Government Audit Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not 
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than one resulting from error, as fraud may 
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the 
aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable use based on the financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing 
Standards, we: 
 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures 
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. 
 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Foundation’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 
 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 
 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions and events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about the Foundation’s ability to continue as a going concern for a 
reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters 
that we identified during the audit. 
 
Emphasis of Matter – Uncertain Tax Position 
 
As discussed in Note 11 to the financial statements, the Foundation is evaluating the impact of a potential 
change in its tax-exempt classification as a supporting organization under IRC Sec. 509(a)(3). The outcome 
of this matter cannot presently be determined, and no adjustments have been made to the accompanying 
financial statements that might result from the resolution of this uncertainty. Our opinion is not modified 
with respect to this matter. 
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Other Matters 
 
Other Information 
 
We have previously audited the Northwestern State University Foundation, Inc.’s financial statements for 
the year ended June 30, 2024, and we expressed an unmodified opinion on those audited financial 
statements in our report dated September 17, 2024. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information 
presented herein as of and for the year ended June 30, 2024 is consistent, in all material respects, with the 
audited financial statements from which it has been derived. 
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated November 6, 
2025, on our consideration of Northwestern State University Foundation, Inc.’s internal control over 
financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, 
and grant agreements and other matters.  The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing 
of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide 
an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance.  That report is an integral part of 
an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering Northwestern State 
University Foundation, Inc.’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 
 

 
Thomas, Cunningham, Broadway & Todtenbier 
Certified Public Accountants 
Natchitoches, Louisiana 
 
November 6, 2025 
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Northwestern State University Foundation, Inc. 

Statement of Financial Position 
June 30, 2025 

(With Comparative Totals for 2024) 
 
              Comparative 
   2025 2024  
Assets-  
 Cash & Cash Equivalents   $  4,950,088 $  3,992,273 
 Investments   26,290,700 23,621,397 
 Revenue Receivables   146,847 324,341 
 Note Receivable   149,293 154,694 
 CSV of Life Insurance Policies                     55,347 54,168 
 Collections & Works of Art   20,000 20,000 
 Land   80,000 80,000 
 Buildings   1,345,000 1,345,000 
 Remodeling/ Refurbishing   2,416,160 2,416,160 
 Property & Equipment   72,502 28,105 
 Accumulated Depreciation       (888,896)      (739,313) 
   Total Assets   $34,637,041 $31,296,825 
 
Liabilities- 
 Accounts Payable   $     114,115 $       46,288  
 Accrued Interest Payable   5,852 7,157 
 Unearned Revenue   346,668 390,001 
 Current Portion of Long-Term Debt   145,252 331,539 
 Funds Held in Custody   637,488 216,132 
 Long-Term Debt, net of current portion     1,387,968   1,338,237 
   Total Liabilities   $  2,637,343 $  2,329,354 
 
Net Assets- 
 Without Donor Restrictions   $  1,546,619 $  1,172,579 
 With Donor Restrictions- 
  Endowments   14,847,415 14,192,891 
  Other Restrictions   15,605,664 13,602,001 
   Total Net Assets   $31,999,698 $28,967,471 
 
   Total Liabilities & Net Assets   $34,637,041 $31,296,825 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
See independent auditors’ report and notes to financial statements. 
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Northwestern State University Foundation, Inc. 

Statement of Activities 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 

(With Comparative Totals for 2024) 
   
  
 With Donor Without Donor 2025 
 Restrictions Restrictions Totals 
Changes in Net Assets: 
  Revenues and Other Support: 

Contributions of Cash and Other 
   Financial Assets $  4,223,331 $   299,978 $  4,523,309 
Contributions of Nonfinancial Assets 0 8,542 8,542 
Fundraising 521,425  68,201 589,626 
Fees 59,545  19,064 78,609 
Investment Return, Net 2,245,174 729,215 2,974,389 
Commissions 197,364  0 197,364 
Rental Income 217,938 12,213 230,151 
Other 0 52,097 52,097 
Net Assets Released from Restrictions  (4,806,590) 4,806,590                 0 

Total Revenues and Reclassifications $  2,658,187 $5,995,900 $  8,654,087 
 
  Expenses: 
   Program Services 

Marketing and Promotions $                0 $     67,671 $       67,671 
Scholarships to NSU 0 3,168,580 3,168,580 
Support to NSU 0 1,458,431 1,458,431 

Support Services 
Fundraising 0 496,593 496,593 
Management and General                 0    430,585      430,585 

 Total Expenses $                0 $5,621,860 $  5,621,860 
  
Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets $  2,658,187 $   374,040 $  3,032,227 
 
Net Assets- Beginning of Year 27,794,892 1,172,579 28,967,471 
 
Net Assets- End of Year $30,453,079  $1,546,619 $31,999,698 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
See independent auditors’ report and notes to financial statements. 
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Northwestern State University Foundation, Inc. 

Statement of Activities (continued) 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 

(With Comparative Totals for 2024) 
   
 Comparative 
 With Donor Without Donor 2024 
 Restrictions Restrictions        Totals        
Changes in Net Assets: 
  Revenues and Other Support: 

Contributions of Cash and Other 
   Financial Assets $  6,835,382 $   260,024 $  7,095,406 
Contributions of Nonfinancial Assets 0 5,861 5,861 
Fundraising 482,351  67,769 550,120 
Fees 47,902  10,291 58,193 
Investment Return, Net 2,225,181 667,054 2,892,235 
Commissions 193,048  0 193,048 
Rental Income 225,660 10,648 236,308 
Other 300,039 7,216 307,255 
Net Assets Released from Restrictions  (6,377,618) 6,377,618                 0 

Total Revenues and Reclassifications $  3,931,945 $7,406,481 $11,338,426 
 
  Expenses: 
   Program Services 

Marketing and Promotions $                0 $     74,988 $       74,988 
Scholarships to NSU 0 3,173,051 3,173,051 
Support to NSU 0 2,753,018 2,753,018 

Support Services 
Fundraising 0 323,867 323,867 
Management and General                 0    474,039      474,039 

 Total Expenses $                0 $6,798,963 $  6,798,963 
  
Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets $  3,931,945 $   607,518 $  4,539,463 
 
Net Assets- Beginning of Year 23,862,947    565,061 24,428,008 
 
Net Assets- End of Year $27,794,892  $1,172,579 $28,967,471 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
See independent auditors’ report and notes to financial statements. 
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Northwestern State University Foundation, Inc. 

Statement of Functional Expenses 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 
(With Comparative Totals for 2024) 

 
  Program Services  Supporting Services   
  

Scholarships 
to NSU  

Marketing 
& 

Promotions  

Direct 
Support to 

NSU  

Total 
Program 
Services  Fundraising  

Management 
and 

General 

 Total 
Supporting 

Services  
2025 
Total 

EXPENSES:                
   Marketing & promotions  $              0  $  62,466 $    106,321  $   168,787  $  47,975 $           0  $  47,975  $   216,762 
   Materials & supplies  0  0 164,374  164,374  63,055 18,907  81,962  246,336 
   Professional Services  0  0 0  0  0 323  323  323 
   Camps  0  0 43,500  43,500  0 0  0  43,500 
   Scholarships  3,168,580  0 0  3,168,580  0 0  0  3,168,580 
   Travel  0  0 135,397  135,397  0 0  0  135,397 
   Fundraising  0  0 0  0  112,161 0  112,161  112,161 
   Administrative  0  5,205 360,308  365,513  271,376 237,963  509,339  874,852 
   Other  0  0 648,531  648,531  2,026 173,392  175,418  823,949 
Total Expenses  $3,168,580  $  67,671 $1,458,431  $4,694,682  $496,593 $430,585  $927,178  $5,621,860 

 
Comparative Totals For the Year Ended June 30, 2024: 

 
  Program Services  Supporting Services   
  

Scholarships 
 to NSU  

Marketing 
& 

Promotions  

Direct 
Support to 

NSU  

Total 
Program 
Services  Fundraising  

Management 
and 

General 

 Total 
Supporting 

Services  
2024 
Total 

EXPENSES:                
   Marketing & promotions  $              0  $  72,884 $    149,967  $   222,851  $  38,931 $           0  $  38,931  $   261,782 
   Materials & supplies  0  0 200,087  200,087  0 50,255  50,255  250,342 
   Professional Services  0  0 0  0  0 0  0  0 
   Camps  0  0 42,303  42,303  0 0  0  42,303 
   Scholarships  3,173,051  0 0  3,173,051  0 0  0  3,173,051 
   Travel  0  0 126,370  126,370  26,850 0  26,850  153,220 
   Fundraising  0  0 0  0  120,198 0  120,198  120,198 
   Administrative  0  2,104 371,490  373,594  136,198 356,174  492,372  865,966 
   Other  0  0 1,862,801  1,862,801  1,690 67,610  69,300  1,932,101 
Total Expenses  $3,173,051  $  74,988 $2,753,018  $6,001,057  $323,867 $474,039  $797,906  $6,798,963 

 
 

See independent auditors’ report and notes to financial statements.
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Northwestern State University Foundation, Inc. 
Statement of Cash Flows 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 
(With Comparative Totals for 2024) 

 
     Comparative 
     2025 2024 
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES: 
  
 Contributions received for operations $  5,429,677 $  7,968,681 
 Commissions and rental income 427,515 429,356 
 Cash payments to vendors (5,028,703) (6,969,588) 
 Interest and dividends received         751,387      669,233 
      Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities $ 1,579,876 $ 2,097,682 
 
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES: 
 
 Sale or purchase of capital assets $         (39,204) $        4,876 
 Purchase of investments     (1,897,911) (1,115,330) 
 Contributions restricted for endowments 654,524 711,616 
 Withdrawal from investments 2,223,314 1,504,197 
 Net reinvestment of earnings (1,426,228) (1,098,892) 
   Net Cash Provided (Used) by Investing Activities $     (485,505) $        6,467 
 
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES: 
 
 Loan Proceeds $               0 $               0 
 Principal Payments -Notes Payable    (136,556)    (272,246) 
   Net Cash Used by Financing Activities $   (136,556) $   (272,246) 
 
Net Increase in Cash $    957,815 $ 1,831,903 
 
Cash at Beginning of Year   3,992,273  2,160,370 
 
Cash at End of Year $ 4,950,088 $ 3,992,273 
 
 
 
 
Total Interest Paid in Cash $      74,326 $      82.299 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
See independent auditors’ report and notes to financial statements. 
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Northwestern State University Foundation, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2025 
 
 
Organization: 
 

The Northwestern State University Foundation, Inc. (the Foundation) is a non-profit organization 
established on May 20, 1960.  The mission of the Foundation is to serve Northwestern State University 
of Louisiana (the University), its students and its faculty, primarily through financial resources raised 
and distributed by the organization.  The primary objectives and purposes of the Foundation are to 
promote the educational and cultural welfare of the University, to aid any student in continuing his or 
her studies at the University, to solicit and accept funds of all kinds for the purpose of providing 
scholarships and activities in research or other benefits for the University, its faculty and students and 
to exercise all powers and authority for the accomplishments of the objectives and purpose of the 
corporation.  The Foundation’s Board of Directors is comprised of thirty volunteer members. 
 
The Foundation also includes the Northwestern State University Alumni Association (the Association).  
The mission of the Association is to promote the advancement of academic excellence by developing 
coalition among alumni, students, friends and the university community while supporting the 
university’s traditions, values, and future.  The Alumni Association’s Board of Directors is comprised 
of thirty volunteer members. 
 

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies: 
 

The accounting and reporting policies of Northwestern State University Foundation conform to 
generally accepted accounting principles as applicable to non-profit organizations, and are applied on 
a consistent basis between periods. 
 
The following is a summary of certain significant accounting policies and practices: 

 
A. Financial Statement Presentation - The Foundation has adopted FASB Financial Accounting 

Standards Update 2016-14, Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958): Presentation of Financial 
Statements of Not-for-Profit Entities. Under FASB ASU 2016-14, the Foundation is required to 
report information regarding its financial position and activities according to the following net asset 
classifications: 

 
• Net assets without donor restrictions - Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed 

restrictions and may be expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of the 
organization. These net assets may be used at the discretion of the Foundation’s management 
and the board of directors. The revenues received and expenses incurred in conducting the 
mission of the Foundation are included in this category. The Foundation has determined that 
any donor-imposed restrictions for current or developing programs and activities are generally 
met within the operating cycle of the Foundation; therefore, the Foundation’s policy is to record 
these net assets as without donor restrictions. 

 
• Net assets with donor restrictions - Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors and 

grantors. Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met by 
actions of the Foundation or by the passage of time. Other donor restrictions are perpetual in 
nature, whereby, the donor has stipulated the funds be maintained in perpetuity. 
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Northwestern State University Foundation, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2025 
 

 
1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued): 

 
 Donor-restricted contributions are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions. When 

a restriction expires, net assets are reclassified from net assets with donor restrictions to net assets 
without donor restrictions in the Statements of Activities and Changes in Net Assets. 

 
B. Basis of Accounting - The Foundation uses the accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues are 

recognized when they become measurable and available as net current assets.  Expenditures are 
generally recognized when they are incurred. 
 

C. Use of Estimates - The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted 
accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain 
reported amounts and disclosures.  Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates. 
 

D. Endowment Funds - Expenditures from endowed funds are based on donor or other legally imposed 
restrictions being satisfied.  These restrictions are reviewed by management and legal counsel, as 
necessary. 
 

E. Funds Held in Custody - 1986 LA Constitutional Amendment VII section 10.1(d) formed the LA 
Education Quality Support Fund (LEQSF) from settlement of disputed oil & gas revenues used to 
endow two funds in the state treasury: The Louisiana Education Quality Trust Fund and the Board 
of Regents Support Fund (BoRSF).  The revenues from these endowments are used to provide 
enhancement, research and support funds for Louisiana colleges and universities. The BoRSF 
currently operates subprograms through its four primary program areas: Research & Development, 
Endowment Matching, Enhancement, and Recruitment of Superior Graduate Students. The 
Foundation considers all state matching funds and unexpended income from these funds to be 
reported as funds held in custody. All funds held in custody are recorded at their estimated fair 
market value. 
 

F. Collections and Works of Art - Donated collections and works of art are recorded as support at 
their estimated fair value at the date of receipt.  The Foundation has received donated collections 
and works of art consisting of a collection of Southern History Journals and Salvador Dali 
paintings.  These items are recorded at $20,000.  Donated properties are not used for the 
Foundation’s operations. 

 
G.  Promises to Give - Contributions are recognized when the donor makes a promise to give that is, 

in substance, unconditional.  Contributions are reported as support with or without donor 
restrictions, depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor restrictions.  Promises to give 
are recorded at net realizable value if they are expected to be collected in one year and at fair value 
if they are expected to be collected in more than one year. Conditional promises to give are 
recognized when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met. 

 
H. Cash and Cash Equivalents - Cash and cash equivalents are considered to include cash on hand, 

demand deposits, and highly-liquid, short-term investments with original maturities of three 
months or less from the date of acquisition. For the purposes of the statement of cash flows, cash 
includes amounts in demand deposits, interest-bearing deposits, and money market accounts. 
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Northwestern State University Foundation, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2025 
 
 

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued): 
 
I. Investments - The Foundation has established prudent investment and spending policies with the 

long-term return objective of preserving and enhancing the inflation-adjusted (real) value of the 
corpus in perpetuity. A further key objective is to provide a relatively predictable and growing 
stream of annual distributions in support of the Foundation’s activities. The Foundation’s 
investment policy applies to both endowed and non-endowed assets. The investments are invested 
in a wide range of asset classes including equities, fixed income, diversifying assets, and cash.  All 
investments are pooled to maximize investment efficiency with separate general ledger accounts 
being maintained for each Endowment and Non-Endowment account.  The asset allocations are 
reviewed annually by the Investment Committee and discussed with the Investment Managers. 

 
 Investments are reported at fair value in the statement of financial position, which is determined 

using quoted market price of identical or similar securities. Donated investments are recorded at 
fair market value at the date of receipt, which is then treated as cost.  Realized gains and losses on 
dispositions of investments are based on the net proceeds and the adjusted cost basis of the 
securities sold, using the specific identification method.  Realized and unrealized gains and losses 
are recognized in the Foundation’s statement of activities within the appropriate net asset category. 

 
J. Property, Plant, and Equipment - Donations of property, plant, and equipment are recorded as 

support at their estimated fair value at date of the receipt.  Such donations are reported as support 
without donor restrictions unless the donor has restricted the donated asset to a specific purpose.  
Assets donated with explicit restrictions regarding their use and contributions of cash that must be 
used to acquire property and equipment are reported as support with donor restrictions.  When 
donor stipulations are absent regarding how long those donated assets must be maintained, the 
Foundation reports expirations of donor restrictions when the donated or acquired assets are placed 
in service as instructed by the donor.  The Foundation reclassifies donor-restricted net assets to net 
assets without donor restrictions at that time.  The Association maintains a threshold level of $5,000 
or more for capitalizing property and equipment.  Property and equipment are depreciated using 
the straight-line method.  Purchased property and equipment are recorded at cost. 

 
K. Impairment of Long-Lived Assets - They carrying value of property and equipment are reviewed 

for impairment whenever events or circumstances indicate that the carrying value of an asset may 
not be recoverable from the estimated future cash flows expected to result from its use and eventual 
disposition. When considered impaired, an impairment loss is recognized to the extent carrying 
value exceeds the fair value of the asset. There were no indicators of asset impairment during the 
year ended June 30, 2025. 

 
L. Functional Allocation of Expenses - Functional expenses are allocated between program services 

and supporting services. Supporting services include fundraising and administrative activities. 
General and administrative expenses include those expenses that are not directly identifiable with 
any other specific function, but provide for the overall support and direction of the Foundation. 
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Northwestern State University Foundation, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2025 
 
 

2. Cash and Cash Equivalents: 
 
The cash and cash equivalents of the Foundation are subject to the following risk: 
 

Custodial Credit Risk:  Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that, in the event of the failure of 
a depository financial institution, the Foundation will not be able to recover its deposits.  Under state 
law, these deposits (or the resulting bank balances) must be secured by federal deposit insurance or 
the pledge of securities owned by the fiscal agent bank.  The market value of the pledged securities 
plus the federal deposit insurance must at all times equal or exceed the amount on deposit with the 
fiscal agent.  These securities are held in the name of the pledging fiscal agent bank in a holding or 
custodial bank that is mutually acceptable to both parties.  Louisiana Revised Statute 39:1229 
imposes a statutory requirement on the custodial bank to advertise and sell the pledged securities 
within 10 days of being notified by the Foundation that the fiscal agent bank has failed to pay 
deposited funds upon demand.  Further, Louisiana Revised Statute 39:1224 states that securities held 
by a third party shall be deemed to be held in the Foundation’s name. 
 
At June 30, 2025, cash and cash equivalents (book balances) total $4,950,088, as follows: 

 
Interest bearing demand deposit accounts $   142,775 
LAMP accounts 4,620,126 
Money market accounts (in investments)      187,187 

Total $4,950,088 
 

Bank balances at June 30, 2025 totaled $304,145.  Demand deposits of $250,000 were secured by FDIC 
insurance, while the remaining $54,145 was unsecured. The $187,187 cash held in the legal money 
market funds, as defined under R.S. 33:2955, are considered investments and not bank deposits that 
require pledged collateral. 
 
Deposits with Louisiana Asset Management Pool (“LAMP”) totaled $4,620,126 at June 30, 2025. Such 
deposits are secured by an interest in the underlying investment pool, consisting of U.S. Treasury and 
agency securities held by LAMP. 
 
LAMP is administered by LAMP, Inc., a non-profit corporation organized under the laws of the State 
of Louisiana. Only local government entities having contracted to participate in LAMP have an 
investment interest in its pool of assets. The primary objective of LAMP is to provide a safe 
environment for the placement of public funds in short-term, high-quality investments. The LAMP 
portfolio includes only securities and other obligations in which local governments in Louisiana are 
authorized to invest in accordance with LSA – R.S. 33:2955. Effective August 1, 2001, LAMP’s 
investment guidelines were amended to permit the investment in government-only money markets 
funds. In its 2001 Regular Session, the Louisiana Legislature (Senate Bill No. 512, Act 701) enacted 
LSA – R.S. 33:2955(A)(1)(h) which allows all municipalities, parishes, school boards, and any other 
political subdivisions of the State to invest in “investment grade (A-1 or P-1) commercial paper of 
domestic United States corporations.” Effective October 1, 2001, LAMP’s Investment Guidelines were 
amended to allow the limited investments in A-1 or A-1+ commercial paper. 
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Northwestern State University Foundation, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2025 
 

 
2. Cash and Cash Equivalents (continued): 

 
The dollar-weighted average portfolio maturity of LAMP assets is restricted to not more than 90 days, 
and consists of no securities with a maturity in excess of 397 days. LAMP is designed to be highly 
liquid to give its participants immediate access to their account balances. The investments in LAMP 
are stated at fair value based on quoted market rates. The fair value is determined on a weekly basis by 
LAMP and the value of the position in the external investment pool is the same as the value of the pool 
shares. 
 
LAMP, Inc. is subject to the regulatory oversight of the state treasurer and a board of directors. LAMP 
is not registered with the SEC as an investment company. 
 

3. Asset Liquidity: 
 
 The Foundation regularly monitors the availability of resources required to meet its operating needs 

and other contractual commitments, while investing available funds in accordance with the 
Foundation’s investment policy. For purposes of analyzing resources available to meet general 
expenditures over a 12-month period, the Foundation considers all expenditures related to its regular, 
recurring, and ongoing program service activities as well as the conduct of services undertaken to 
support those activities to be general expenditures. The Foundation anticipates revenues to be sufficient 
to meet its general expenditure needs.  

 
 The Foundation does not consider assets including principal of investments, cash surrender value of 

life insurance policies, collections and works of art, and fixed assets to be available for general 
expenditure. Principal balances on investments are restricted by donor intent. Cash surrender values of 
life insurance policies have not matured. Collection and works of art cannot be liquidated due to donor 
intent. Fixed assets cannot be liquidated due to donor and self-imposed restrictions. 

 
As of June 30, 2025, the following schedule identifies financial assets that could be made readily 
available within one year of the statement of financial position date to meet general expenditures: 
 
 Cash and cash equivalents $  4,950,088 
 Investments 26,290,700 
 Revenue and Note Receivables 296,140 
 CSV of Life Insurance Policies 55,347 
 Collections & Works of Art 20,000 
 Fixed Assets, net of accumulated depreciation   3,024,766 
      Total financial assets, period end $34,637,041 
 
 Less, those unavailable for general expenditures 
   within one year, due to: 
      Restricted Endowments $14,847,415 
      Note Receivables 149,293 
      CSV of Life Insurance Policies 55,347 
      Collections of Works of Art 20,000 
      Fixed Assets, net of accumulated depreciation   3,024,766 
  $18,096,821 
 Financial assets available to meet cash needs 
   for general expenditures within one year $16,540,220 
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3. Asset Liquidity (continued): 

 
 As part of its liquidity management, the Foundation has a policy to structure its financial assets to be 

made available as general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations become due. This structure 
provides for monthly meetings between the Executive Director and Business Manager to review 
balances of cash, cash equivalents and non-principal investment earnings. If the balances for cash and 
cash equivalents are deemed sufficient, excess funds are transferred to the investment fund. If balances 
for cash and cash equivalents are not deemed sufficient, funds are transferred from the cash portion of 
non-principal investment earnings to the Foundation’s operating account. 

 
4.    Promises to Give: 
 

Certain donors have stipulated in their will to donate to the Foundation upon the death of the donor. As 
the donors have placed a condition on the donation, these amounts have not been recorded in the 
financial statements. The total amount of conditional promises to give was unknown at June 30, 2025.  

 
5. Cash Surrender Value of Life Insurance Policies: 
 

The cash surrender value of three life insurance policies totaled $55,347 for the year ended June 30, 
2025.  The cash surrender value of life insurance policies is net of any outstanding policy loans.  Various 
individuals donated the policies, with the Foundation designated as beneficiary and owner. 
 

6. Comparative Totals for Prior Year: 
 

The financial statements include certain prior year summarized comparative information in total. Such 
information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in conformity with generally 
accepted accounting principles. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with the 
Foundation’s financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2024, from which the summarized 
information was derived. 
 

7.    Investments:  
 

At June 30, 2025, the Foundation had investments summarized as follows: 
 

 Market 
Value 

Certificates of Deposit,  
    maturities >90 days 

 
$       78,020 

Corporate Bonds 1,609,063 
Mutual Funds & Equity Securities 24,603,617 
    Total $26,290,700 

 
Interest Rate Risk:  This is the risk that changes in market interest rates will adversely affect the fair 
value of an investment.  Generally, the longer the maturity of an investment, the greater the sensitivity 
is its fair value to changes in market interest rates.  As a means of offsetting exposure to interest rate 
risk, the Foundation diversifies its investments by security type and institution. 
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7.    Investments (continued):  

 
Credit Risk:  Generally, credit risk is the risk that the issuer of a debt type investment will not fulfill its 
obligation to the holder of the investment. United States government securities or obligations explicitly 
guaranteed by the U. S. government are not considered to have credit risk exposure. The Foundation’s 
investments comply with Louisiana Statutes (LSA R.S. 33:2955). Under state law, the Foundation may 
deposit funds with a fiscal agent organized under the laws of Louisiana, the laws of any other state in 
the union, or the laws of the United States. The Foundation may invest in United States bonds, treasury 
notes and bills, government-backed agency securities, or certificates and time deposits of state banks 
organized under Louisiana law and national banks organized under Louisiana law and national banks 
having principal offices in Louisiana. 
 
Objectives:  The organizational objective of the Foundation is to attain an average (as measured over 
rolling five-year periods, net of investment fees) annual total return equivalent to the investment fund’s 
average annual spending rate, plus inflation (as measured by the Consumer Price Index). The 
Foundation recognizes that this objective may not be attained in every rolling five-year period, but 
anticipates that it should be attainable over a series of rolling five-year periods. A secondary long-term 
investment objective of the Foundation is to attain an average annual return (as measured over rolling 
three-year periods, net of investment fees) equal to or greater than a broad market “Policy Benchmark” 
of 70% Equities / 30% Fixed Income with the MSCI ACWI NR Index being the benchmark for the 
Equities component and the Bloomberg Barclays Aggregate Bond Index being the benchmark for the 
Fixed Income component of this Policy Benchmark. The Foundation recognizes that this objective may 
not be attained in every rolling three-year period, but anticipates that it should be attainable over a series 
of rolling three-year periods. 
 
Asset Allocation: The Foundation recognizes the importance of clearly reflecting the investment fund’s 
short-term and long-term return objectives and risk tolerances in an asset allocation framework that 
provides for both strategic intent and effective implementation. To that end, the Foundation has 
established the following asset allocation framework and guidelines to direct the prudent design and 
implementation of the Foundation’s investment portfolio. The Foundation has established the following 
broad asset allocation guideline: 
 
 Major Asset Class Minimum (%) Preliminary Target (%)      Maximum (%) 
 Total Equities 55   70  80 
 Total Fixed Income 20   30  45 
 Diversifying Assets   0     0  15 
 Cash   0      0  10 
       Total  100   

 
Allowable Investments:  The Foundation’s investments are limited to the following securities and 
instruments: 
 

• Equities – broadly defined as representing publicly traded common stock, ordinary shares 
and/or American Depository Receipts (ADRs) in the form of individual securities, exchange 
traded funds or mutual funds of US, developed international or emerging market companies. 
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7.    Investments (continued): 
 

• Fixed Income – broadly defined as individual securities, exchanged traded funds or mutual 
funds of the U.S. Treasury, agency and corporate debt securities as well as securitized debt 
securities (such as mortgage-backed and asset-backed instruments). Fixed Income may also 
include emerging markets and high yield bonds and leveraged loans in the form of exchange 
traded funds and/or mutual funds. 

 
Diversifying Assets – defined as “any asset which, in substance and/or construction, is not 
itself traditionally recognized as: (i) cash or cash equivalent, (ii) a mutual fund or an exchange 
traded fund intended to represent allocations to equities or fixed income, or (iii) an individual 
stock, depository receipt, or bond listed on a nationally recognized domestic or international 
securities exchange; and/or not characterized by both: (a) daily updated market value and (b) 
full daily liquidity. 

 
 Direct investment in commodities, futures or options are prohibited. 

 
8.   Fair Value of Financial Instruments: 
 

Investment earnings included in the statement of activities were comprised of the following for the year 
ended June 30, 2025:  
 
 Realized gain or loss on investments $3,178,665 
 Unrealized gain or loss on investments (932,977) 
 Management fees  (71,283) 
 Interest income      799,984 
   Total investment return (loss), net $ 2,974,389Or 
 
The Foundation has adopted FASB Accounting Standards Codification Topic 820, “Fair Value 
Measurements”. Topic 820 requires disclosures that stratify balance sheet amounts measured at fair 
value based on the inputs used to derive fair value measurements. These strata include: 
 

Level 1 valuations, where the valuation is based on quoted market prices for identical assets or 
liabilities traded in active markets (which include exchanges and over-the-counter markets with 
sufficient volume). 
 
Level 2 valuations, where the valuation is based on quoted market prices for similar instruments 
traded in active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in markets that are not 
active and model-based valuation techniques for which all significant assumptions are observable 
in the market. 
 
Level 3 valuations, where the valuation is generated from model-based techniques that use 
significant assumptions not observable in the market, but observable based on Foundation-specific 
data. These unobservable assumptions reflect the Foundation’s own estimates for assumptions that 
market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability. Valuation techniques typically 
include option pricing models, discounted cash flow models and similar techniques, but may also 
include the use of market prices of assets or liabilities that are not directly comparable to the subject 
asset or liability. 
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8.   Fair Value of Financial Instruments (continued): 
 
Fair values of assets and liabilities measured on a recurring basis at June 30, 2025 are as follows: 

 
  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Fair Value 
Certificates of Deposit,  
   maturities > 90 days 

 
$       78,020

 
$0 

  
$0 

  
$       78,020

Corporate Bonds 1,609,063  0  0  1,609,063
Mutual Funds & Equity Securities 24,603,616  0  0  24,603,616
CSV of Life Insurance 55,347  0  0  55,347
  Total $26,346,046  $0    $0  $26,346,046

 
9. Contributed Nonfinancial Assets: 
  

The Foundation received the following contributions of nonfinancial assets for the years ending June 
30, 2025 and 2024: 
           2025    2024 
 
 Materials and Supplies      $8,542  $5,861 
 
Contributed materials and supplies received by the Foundation are recorded as in-kind contribution 
revenue with a corresponding increase to materials and supplies expenses. Donated materials and 
supplies are valued based upon estimates of fair market or wholesale values that would be received for 
selling similar goods in their principal market considering their condition. All contributed materials and 
supplies were utilized by the Foundation’s programs and supporting services. There were no donor-
imposed restrictions associated with the donated items. 
 
The Foundation receives in-kind contributions of time and pro bono services from members of the 
community and volunteers related to program services, special events, and fund-raising campaigns. 
Donated services are recognized as in-kind revenues at their estimated fair value if the services (a) 
crease or enhance nonfinancial assets or (b) require specialized skills that would need to be purchased 
if they were not donated. Donated services are reported using current rates for similar services. No 
amounts have been recognized in the accompanying statements of activities for the years ended June 
30, 2025 and 2024, because the criteria for recognition have not been satisfied. 

 
 During the year ended June 30, 2025, the University provided certain personnel services, usage of office 

space and equipment, and travel expenses to the Foundation that are not reflected in the financial 
statements. The estimated value of these transactions for the year ended June 30, 2025 was $173,098. 
In return, the Foundation solicits and collects funds for the benefit of the University. 
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10. Funds Held in Custody: 
  

1986 LA Constitutional Amendment VII section 10.1(d) formed the LA Education Quality Support 
Fund (LEQSF) from settlement of disputed oil & gas revenues used to endow two funds in the state 
treasury: The Louisiana Education Quality Trust Fund and the Board of Regents Support Fund 
(BoRSF).  The revenues from these endowments are used to provide enhancement, research and support 
funds for Louisiana colleges and universities. The BoRSF currently operates subprograms through its 
four primary program areas: Research & Development, Endowment Matching, Enhancement, and 
Recruitment of Superior Graduate Students. With $600,000 in private funds, BoRSF matches $400,000 
through competitive review to establish a $1,000,000 Endowed Chair. With $60,000 in private funds, 
BoRSF matches $40,000 through competitive review to establish a $100,000 Superior Graduate 
Scholarship. With $80,000 in private funds BoRSF matches $20,000 to establish a $100,000 Endowed 
Professorship or First-Generation Scholarship (prior to July, 2017, Endowed Professorships and First-
Generation Scholarships were matched with $40,000). “Funds Held in Custody” represents the private 
funds received by the Foundation for these endowments. These funds are transferred to the University 
when the University receives the BoRSF match. 

  
At June 30, 2025, the Foundation had funds held in custody for professorships and scholarships 
summarized as follows: 

 
  Beginning Balance $ 216,132 
  Monies Received 536,253 
  Transferred to NSU (state match) 0 
   Transfers to other fund      (114,897) 
  Total funds held in custody $ 637,488 
 
11. Uncertain Tax Position – Supporting Organization Status: 
  
 The Foundation is a nonprofit organization that is classified as exempt from income taxes under Section 

501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Service Code and classified by the Internal Revenue Service as an 
“other than private foundation.” Under this classification, certain revenues generated from activities 
unrelated to the Foundation’s exempt purpose may be subject to federal income tax under Internal 
Revenue Code Section 522(a)(2)(B). 

 
 The Foundation has applied for (and believes it qualifies for) classification as a supporting organization 

under Section 509(a)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. The Foundation’s qualification as a supporting 
organization is dependent on meeting specific operational and relationship tests under the Internal 
Revenue Code and related Treasury Regulations. 

 
 Management is in the process of evaluating whether the Foundation meets all requirements for 

supporting organization status following recent changes in its structure and activities. As of June 30, 
2025, the Foundation has recorded no provision for income taxes related to this matter because 
management believes that it is more likely than not that the Foundation qualifies as a supporting 
organization. However, the determination of tax-exempt status and classification is subject to 
examination by the Internal Revenue Service. If the IRS were to disallow the Foundation’s status as a 
supporting organization, the Foundation may be subject to unrelated business taxes. Management will 
continue to monitor developments and update its assessment as additional information becomes 
available. 
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12. Capital Assets: 
 

The following is a summary of changes in capital assets for the Foundation for the year ended June 30, 
2025: 

 Balance Balance 
 7/1/2024 Additions Deletions 6/30/2025 

Non-Depreciable Capital Assets- 
Collections- Works of Art $     20,000 $            0 $           0 $     20,000 
Land       80,000             0            0      80,000 

Total Non-Depreciable Assets $   100,000 $            0 $           0 $   100,000 
 

Depreciable Capital Assets- 
   Buildings $1,520,000 $            0 $           0 $1,520,000 
   Remodel/Refurbishing 2,241,160  0 0 2,241,160 

Property & Equipment      28,105    44,397            0      72,502 
      Total Depreciable Capital Assets $3,789,265 $   44,397 $           0 $3,833,662 
 
Total Capital Assets $3,889,265 $   44,397 $           0   $3,933,662 

 

Less: Accumulated Depreciation    739,313  149,583            0    888,896 
 

Total Capital Assets, Net $3,149,952 $(105,186) $           0 $3,044,766 
 

 Depreciation expense for the current year totaled $149,583. 
 

13. Long-Term Debt: 
 
 On February 8, 2018, the Foundation obtained a debt issue in the amount of $1,080,000 bearing an 

interest rate of 5%.  It is a multiple indebtedness mortgage maturing June 30, 2023 with a balloon 
payment.  The loan is to be repaid with one interest-only payment on June 1, 2018, following with 
monthly principal and interest payments of $8,543 beginning July 1, 2018.  The balloon payment of 
$805,266.64 was refinanced effective July 1, 2023, at the rate of 5% for an additional five years, with 
monthly principal and interest payments of $8,541. The final principal and interest payment of 
$452,576.42 will be due on June 30, 2028. 

 
On July 12, 2019, the Foundation obtained a debt issue in the amount of $950,525 bearing an interest 
rate of 5.5%.  It is a multiple indebtedness mortgage maturing July 1, 2024. The balloon payment of 
$719,096.50 was refinanced effective July 1, 2024, at the rate of 5.5% for an additional five years, with 
monthly principal and interest payments of $7,804 beginning July 1, 2024.  The final principal and 
interest payment of $416,370.16 will be due on June 30, 2029. 
 
On November 21, 2019, the Foundation obtained a debt issue in the amount of $265,000 bearing an 
interest rate of 4.75%.  It is a multiple indebtedness mortgage maturing February 21, 2025. The balloon 
payment of $200,241.87 was refinanced effective March 21, 2025, at the rate of 4.75% for an additional 
five years, with monthly principal and interest payments of $2,099 beginning March 21, 2025.  The 
final principal and interest payment of $114,031 will be due on February 21, 2030. 
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13. Long-Term Debt (continued): 

 
The three debt instruments described above were for the purchase of real estate and the funds were 
borrowed from the Mary R. Gallaspy Charitable Trust #2.  The following is a summary of debt 
transactions for the year ended June 30, 2025: 
   

Balance 
June 30, 2024 

  
 

Additions 

  
 

Reductions 

  
Balance 

June 30, 2025 

 
Amount Due 
in One Year 

  
$1,669,776 

  
$           0 

 
$(136,556) 

 
$1,533,220 

  
$145,252 

  
 The annual requirements to amortize all debt outstanding as of June 30, 2025, including interest expense 

as follows: 
  

 Year Ending  
 June 30 Principal Interest Total    
 
 2026 $  145,252 $  76,079 $   221,331 
 2027 152,948 68,383 221,331 
 2028 161,053 60,278 221,331 
 2029 949,017 32,854 981,871 
 2030    124,950     3,778    128,728 
 Total $1,533,220 $241,372  $1,774,592 
 
Total interest expense for all debt for the year ended June 30, 2025 was $80,485 and is included in other 
program services expenses. 

 
14. Related Parties: 
 
 The Mary R. Gallaspy Charitable Trust #2 (Trust) is a substantial contributor of the Foundation with 

current year donations totaling $2,250,000.  The Trust instruments dictate that all board members of 
the Foundation will also act as trustees of the Trust. The Foundation’s accountant is paid by the Trust 
for bookkeeping services.  As described in note 13, the Foundation has borrowed monies from the Trust 
by executing three separate multiple indebtedness mortgage and promissory notes totaling $2,295,525 
bearing interest at a rate of 3.25-5.50% per annum.  The balance owed to the Trust at June 30, 2025 
was $1,533,220. 

 
15. Restaurant Agreement: 
 

The Foundation entered into a fifteen-year agreement with Sodexo Operations, LLC (Sodexo) to 
operate a Chick-fil-a inside the NSU Campus Marketplace, effective July 1, 2018 and ending June 30, 
2033.  Upon completion of the construction, Sodexo agreed to pay the Foundation an annual rental fee 
(paid in quarterly installments) of $45,550 in years one through five, $47,600 in years six through ten, 
and $49,750 in years eleven through fifteen.  For the year ended June 30, 2025, rental income totaled 
$47,600.  In addition, Sodexo also agreed to pay commissions to the Foundation equal to 5% of net 
sales.  For the year ended June 30, 2025, sales commissions totaled $72,062. 
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16. Bookstore Agreement: 
 

The Foundation entered into a fifteen-year agreement with Follett Higher Education Group, Inc. 
(Follett) to operate the official campus store in the NSU Campus Marketplace, effective July 1, 2018 
and ending June 30, 2033.  Follett agreed to provide $2,000 annually in textbook scholarships and to 
contribute $2,000 annually to the Foundation’s general scholarship fund.  Follett agreed to pay the 
Foundation a rental fee, to be paid once a year by August 31.  Annual increases of 1.5% per year begin 
July 1, 2019.  (The agreement was subsequently amended to require monthly rental payments.) For the 
year ended June 30, 2025, rental income totaled $170,580.  Follett also agreed to pay commissions to 
the Foundation as follows: 6% of commissionable sales over $1,000,000 but less than $3,000,000; 10% 
of any commissionable sales over $3,000,000; and 7% of commissionable sales of digital course 
materials.  For the year ended June 30, 2025, sales commissions totaled $100,397, which payments 
from Follett were in arrears.  
 

17. Operating Leases: 
 

 Future undiscounted cash flows from long-term operating leases with Follett and Sodexo for each of 
the next five years and thereafter are as follows as of June 30, 2025: 

 
   Years Ending 6/30   Operating Leases 
                 2026          $   220,736 
                 2027               221,996 
                 2028               225,968 
                 2029               230,794 
                 2030               233,506 
              2031-2033              717,234 
              $1,850,234 

 
18. Installment Sale and Note Receivable: 
 
 The Foundation entered into a twelve-month lease agreement with Mu Rho Home Corporation of Sigma 

Nu Fraternity, Inc. effective August 1, 2020, for property located on University Parkway in 
Natchitoches, Louisiana. After expiration of the original lease, a new month-to-month tenancy was 
created, which could be terminated on thirty days written notice served by either party. On March 27, 
2024, the Foundation sold the formerly leased property to Mu Rho Home Corporation of Sigma Nu 
Fraternity for $157,000 on an installment basis. Under the terms of the credit sale deed and promissory 
note, the fraternity is to make 180 monthly payments of $1,241.55 to the Foundation, at an interest rate 
of five percent per annum until paid. For the year ended June 30, 2025, principal payments of $5,401 
were applied to the note receivable, leaving a balance due of $149,293. 
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19. Donor Restricted Net Assets: 
 
 At June 30, 2025, the Foundation had net assets with donor restrictions of $30,618,079. Amounts 

restricted for endowments is $14,847,415. The remaining restricted net assets of $15,605,664 are 
restricted for student scholarships, academic enhancements for NSU colleges and departments, and 
support for numerous affiliated organizations such as the NSU Child and Family Network, the National 
Center for Preservation Technology Training, and the Creole Heritage Center. 

 
 During the year ended June 30, 2025, restricted net assets of $4,941,590 were released from donor 

restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the time and/or purpose restrictions specified by donors as 
follows: 

  
 Administrative $   382,808 
 Fundraising 48,286 
 Marketing and promotions      111,821 
 Materials and supplies 190,217 
 Camps 43,500 
 Scholarships to NSU 3,168,580 
 Travel 128,347 
 Other program services expenses     733,031 
     Net Assets Released from Restrictions $4,806,590 

 
20. Unearned Revenue: 
 
 On July 9, 2018, the Foundation received a one-time payment for $650,000 from Follett for bookstore 

renovations.  The payment is to be amortized over fifteen years.  The Foundation would repay Follett 
the unamortized balance upon termination of the operating agreement.  During the current year, $43,333 
was amortized and recognized as income.  The unamortized balance at June 30, 2025 was $346,668. 

 
21. Commitments: 
 

The Foundation entered into an agreement with Blackbaud, Inc. in April, 2025, for subscriptions to 
various services associated with its cloud-based fundraising and accounting platforms. The agreement 
lasts for four years and bills the Foundation annually at fixed amounts. The Foundation is committed 
to $266,940 in total payments over the life of the agreement. 

 
22. Compensation Paid to Board Members: 
 

The members of the Board of Directors serve as volunteers and receive no compensation. 
 

23. Subsequent Events: 
 

Management has evaluated events through November 6, 2025, the date which the financial statements 
were available for issue.  There were no items identified to be reported. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT 

OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

 
 
To the Board of Directors of 
   Northwestern State University Foundation, Inc. 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of Northwestern State 
University Foundation, Inc. (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statement of financial position 
as of June 30, 2025, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the year 
then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated 
November 6, 2025. 
 
Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Northwestern State 
University Foundation, Inc.’s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for 
designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our 
opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 
of Northwestern State University Foundation, Inc.’s internal control.  Accordingly, we do not express an 
opinion on the effectiveness of Northwestern State University Foundation, Inc.’s internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management 
or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements on a timely basis.  A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s 
financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis.  A significant 
deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a 
material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 
 
Our consideration of internal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose described in the 
first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might 
be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not 
identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Members of AICPA Members of AICPA 
 Governmental Audit Quality Center Members of Society of Louisiana CPA’s 

321 Bienville Street 
Natchitoches, Louisiana 71457 

(318) 352-3652 
Fax (318) 352-4447 
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters 
 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Northwestern State University Foundation, Inc.’s 
financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a 
direct and material effect on the financial statements.  However, providing an opinion on compliance with 
those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.  
The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be 
reported under Government Auditing Standards. 
 
Purpose of this Report 
 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of Northwestern State 
University Foundation, Inc.’s internal control or on compliance.  This report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the organization’s internal 
control and compliance.  Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purposes. However, 
this report is a matter of public record and its distribution is not limited.  Under Louisiana Revised Statute 
24:513, this report is distributed by the Legislative Auditor as a public document. 
 

 
Thomas, Cunningham, Broadway & Todtenbier 
Certified Public Accountants 
Natchitoches, Louisiana 
 
November 6, 2025 
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Northwestern State University Foundation, Inc. 
Schedule of Audit Results 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 
 
 

A. Summary of Audit Results 
 

1. The auditor’s report expresses an unmodified opinion on the basic financial statements of 
Northwestern State University Foundation, Inc. for the year ended June 30, 2025. 

 
2. No material weaknesses relating to the audit of the financial statements were identified. 

 
3. No instances of noncompliance material to the financial statements of Northwestern State 

University Foundation, Inc. were disclosed during the audit. 
 
B. Financial Statement Findings  

 
None identified. 
 

C. Prior Year Findings 
 
None identified. 
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